
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 30 May 2023

No Competition Defendant Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

1 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC 
(KSA) vs. Urawa Red 
Diamonds (JPN) on 29 April 
2023

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) Official Countdown
(Article 3.2, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual)

1) The Defendant's representative(s) delayed coming out 
of their team dressing room and caused a delay to the 
commencement of the first period of the Match by two (2) 
minutes. 

2) The Defendant's representative(s) delayed coming out 
of their team dressing room and caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by 
one (1) minute.

 (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the 
recidivism period).

1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,375/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.

2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,095/- of the amount referred to in 
Paragraph 1 of this decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within 
the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for 
the new infringement.

3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this decision (i.e. USD3,280/-) shall be settled within 90 days from 
the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VVC 20230530DC01

2 AFC Champions League 2022 
(Knock-out Stage), Al Hilal SFC 
(KSA) vs. Urawa Red 
Diamonds (JPN) on 29 April 
2023

Al Hilal SFC (KSA) player, Mr. Salem Mohammed S 
Aldawsari (AFC/63458/KSA)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for striking 
an opponent player in the stomach with his studs, an act 
of violent conduct.

1. Mr. Salem Mohammed S Aldawsari (AFC/63458/KSA) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match 
automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) on 29 April 2023.

2. One (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2022 (Knock-Out Stage) match Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) 
vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 6 May 2023.

3. The remaining two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.

4. Mr. Salem Mohammed S Aldawsari (AFC/63458/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

5. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 
4 of this decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the 
new infringement.

6. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 4 of this decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the 
date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7. Mr. Salem Mohammed S Aldawsari (AFC/63458/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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3 AFC U17 Women’s Asian Cup 
2024 (Round 1), Myanmar vs. 
India on 28 April 2023

Myanmar player, Ms. Yu Ya Naing (AFC/156781/MYA) Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion
(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Bringing the game into disrepute
(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for pushing 
and swinging a punch at an opponent player, an act of 
violent conduct.

The Defendant kicked a water bottle while walking 
outside the pitch after receiving a red card, an act of 
unsporting behaviour bringing the game into disrepute.

1. Ms. Yu Ya Naing (AFC/156781/MYA) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from her expulsion in the match Myanmar vs. India on 28 April 2023.

2. The three (3) matches suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Ms. Yu Ya Naing (AFC/156781/MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD350/- in accordance with Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together 
with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Ms. Yu Ya Naing (AFC/156781/MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics 
Code.

5. The total fine of USD600/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

6. Ms. Yu Ya Naing (AFC/156781/MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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